APPENDIX A

Known EV and EV Battery Facilities and Subsidies [(Alphabetical by State)

Value of Known Subsidies

Year

Facility Type

Locality

Company

Mercedes-Benz

Mercedes-Benz
New Flyer

Atlis Motor Vehicles
ElectraMeccanica
Kore Power

LG Energy Solution
Lucid Motors
Nikola Motors

Canoo

BYD

Canoo

Faraday Future
Green Power Motor

Karma Automotive
Fisker

Maxwell
Mullen Technologies

Phoenix Motorcars

Proterra
Proterra

QuantumScape
Battery

Sila
Nanotechnologies
Tesla

Xos

200X

SolidPower

Saft

Hyundai

Rivian

SK Battery

Teklas

Lion Electric
Rivian

Electric Last Mile
Solutions

24,700,000

?
?

?
8,000,000
69,300,000
79,160,000
54,500,000
46,500,000

1,450,000
?
?
?

3,000,000
?

?

?
15,000,000
?

?

?
15,200,000
1,840,000,000
1,476,899,999
300,000,000

?

8,445,000
7,500,000

13,000,000

2017

2018
2018

2021
2021
2022
2021
2020

2022

2019

2015

2015
2020

2021

2021

2021
2018

2009
2022
2021
2020

2020

2021
2016

2021

OEM / electric SUV /
battery plant

OEM/ Battery Production
0EM
Pickup
3-Wheeler (SOLO model)
Battery Production
Battery Production
Car
Heavy Truck/ OEM

Corporate headquarters,
technology hub and
development facilities

OEM

Crossover Utility Vehicle
Bus, School bus, delivery van

Car

0EM
HQ, design

Buses, Shuttles (medium
duty vehicles)

Bus Manufacture
Battery Production

Battery Production

Battery Production

EV Assembly
OEM
0EM
Battery Production
Battery Production
EV assembly + Batteries
EV Assembly + Battery
Battery Production

Headquarters and
EV parts supplier

School Bus, Heavy Truck,
Transit Bus

EV Assembly

Delivery Van

Alabama

Alabama
Alabama
Arizona
Arizona
Arizona
Arizona
Arizona
Arizona

Arkansas

California
California
California
California

California

California
California

California

California
California

California

California

California
California
California
Colorado
Florida
Georgia
Georgia
Georgia

Georgia

lllinois
lllinois

Indiana

Vance, Tuscaloosa County

Woodstock, Bibb County
Anniston
Mesa
Mesa
Buckeye in Maricopa Co.
Queen Creek
Lordstown
Coolidge

Bentonville

Lancaster
Torrance
Hanford

Porterville

Moreno Valley

Los Angeles County
Brea

Anaheim

San Gabriel Valley
Los Angeles County

San Jose

Alameda

Fremont
Los Angeles County
Foster City
Louisville
Jacksonville
Savannah/Bryan County
Stanton Springs
Commerce

Gordon County

Joliet
Normal

Mishawaka
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Company

NFI ARBOC
Stellantis-Samsung
Workhorse
Panasonic

Ascend Elements
Inc

BlueOvalSK = Ford
+ SK Innovation

Envision AESC
General Motors
Quadrant
Toyota

Syrah Technologies
LLC

SES

New Flyer

New Flyer

Pure Watercraft
A123

Akasol

American Battery
Solutions

Bollinger

Ford

General Motors

Hercules Mobility
Company -
Hercules Electric
Vehicles

LG Energy
Solutions

Mullen
Technologies
Nissan

Ford

Tesla

iM3NY

New Flyer
Viridi Parente

Arrival
Arrival

Arrival

Toyota 51%/
Panasonic 49%

VinFast

Value of Known Subsidies

?

186,600,000
?

1,274,800,000

9,500,000

410,000,000

121,800,000
3,000,000
?
212,500,000

22,112,959

150,000,000

1,761,000,000

152,650,000

?
355,000,000

1,287,000,000
?

2,000,000
?

394,477

1,563,918

No subsidies

859,800,000

1,254,000,000

Year

2021
2022

2022

2022

2021

2022
2019
2018
2021

2018-
2021

2021
2017
2017
2021
2020

2022

2022

2020

2018

2022

2021

2022
2022
2014

2017

2021

2021

2020

2021
2022

Facility Type
0EM
Battery Production
Delivery Van
EV Battery

Battery Production

EV / Battery Production

Battery
OEM/Assembly Plant
Battery Production
Truck fuel cells

Battery Elements Production

Battery Production
Bus manufacturing
Bus manufacturing
0EM
Battery Production
Battery Production

Battery Production
Pickup, SUV, Delivery Van
OEM

EV assembly (trucks),
battery production

Pickup

Car batteries

Advanced engineering
and manufacturing
center

0EM
O0EM
EV battery
Battery Production
0EM
Battery Production

Battery Assembly
(“Microfactory “)

Electric delivery vans for
UPS (“Microfactory )

North American
headquarters

EV Battery

OEM

State

Indiana
Indiana
Indiana
Kansas

Kentucky

Kentucky

Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky
Kentucky

Louisiana

Massachusetts
New Mexico
New Mexico
New Mexico

Michigan
Michigan

Michigan
Michigan

Michigan

Michigan

Michigan

Michigan

Mississippi

Mississippi
Missouri
Nevada
New York
New York
New York

North Carolina

North Carolina

North Carolina

North Carolina

North Carolina

Locality
Middlebury
Kokomo
Union City
De Soto, Jonson County
Hopkinsville in Christian
County
Glendale in Hardin County

Bowling Green
Bowling Green
Louisville
Georgetown

Vidalia in Concordia Parish

Woburn
Crookston
St. Cloud

Mayer
Novi
Detroit

Lake Orion

Detroit

Flat Rock, Rawsonville,
Dearborn

Lansing area, Orion
Township

Detroit

Holland

Tunica

Canton
Claycomo
Washoe County
Endicott
Jamestown
Buffalo

Charlotte

Near Charlotte Airport

Charlotte

“Near Greenshoro”

Chatham County/Slier City
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Company

Value of Known Subsidies

Facility Type

Locality

American Battery
Solutions

Fisker / Foxconn
Ford

Foxconn

General Motors + LG
Chem

Lordstown Motors
Canoo

Canoo

Canoo

USA Rare Earths
Arcimoto
Arcimoto

Arrival

Mercedes-Benz
Oshkosh

Polestar Cars (Nissan)
Proterra

Volvo

BlueOvalSK = Ford + SK
Innovation

Axle Manufacturing/Sese
Industrial Services US
Corp

DENSO
Envision now, was Nissan
General Motors

General Motors + LG
Energy Solutions =
Ultium Cells

Gestamp
Local Motors

Microvast Power
Solutions

Nissan
Volkswagen
Canoo

Drako Motors
Tesla

Tesla

GreenPower

Sparkz
Oshkosh

TOTAL

?
?

205,000,000
?
13,800,000
20,000,000
300,000,000

?

500,000
?

9,000,000
?
750,000
?

884,000,000

1,500,000

40,000,000
70,700,000
35,000,000

60,000,000

?
?

8,000,000
?
55,000,000
?

?

?
69,400,000

3,500,000

?
?

2021

2022

2020

2020
2021

2021

2021

2017

2020

2022
2021
2021
2021
2022

2021

2021

2017
2022
2020

2021

2021

2000
2019

2022
2020

2022

Battery Production

EV car, truck, tractor

Traditional and EV car
production expansion

Battery Production

Pickup
CUV, MPDV, Pickup, OEM

R&D, software
development

A customer support and
finance center

Battery Production
0EM
3-Wheel EV Assembly

Electric bus assembly
(“Microfactory”)

eSprinter vans

USPS Delivery

EV Production
Battery Systems
EV Manufacturing

EV Battery/OEM

EV Parts Supplier

EV and Hybrid Parts
OEM
EV Production

Battery Production

AV Shuttle

Commercial Vehicle
Batteries

OEM
SuvV

Super Car[2]
HQ Relocation
EV Assembly

EV school buses
manufacturing

Battery Production

Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio
Ohio

Ohio
Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Oklahoma

Oklahoma
Oregon
Oregon

South Carolina

South Carolina
South Carolina
South Carolina
South Carolina
South Carolina

Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee
Tennessee
Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee
Tennessee

Tennessee

Tennessee
Tennessee
Texas
Texas
Texas
Texas

West Virginia

West Virginia
Wisconsin

Springboro
Lordstown
Avon Lake
Lordstown

Lordstown

Pryor

Tulsa

Oklahoma City

Stillwater
Eugene
Eugene

Rock Hill

Ladson/North Charleston
Spartanburg County
Ridgeville
Greer, Spartanburg County
Ridgeville

Stanton

Chattanooga

Maryville
Smyrna
Spring Hill

Spring Hill

Chattanooga
Knoxville

Clarksville/Montgomery
County

Decherd
Chattanooga
Justin
Austin

Austin or North Austin
South Charleston

South Charleston
Oshkosh

$13,802,526,353
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