## APPENDIX A

## Known EV and EV Battery Facilities and Subsidies (Alphabetical by State)

Company	Value of Known Subsidies	Year	Facility Type	State	Locality
Mercedes-Benz	24,700,000	2017	OEM / electric SUV / battery plant	Alabama	Vance, Tuscaloosa County
Mercedes-Benz	?	2018	<b>OEM/</b> Battery Production	Alabama	Woodstock, Bibb County
New Flyer	?	2018	OEM	Alabama	Anniston
Atlis Motor Vehicles	?		Pickup	Arizona	Mesa
ElectraMeccanica	8,000,000	2021	3-Wheeler (SOLO model)	Arizona	Mesa
Kore Power	69,300,000	2021	Battery Production	Arizona	Buckeye in Maricopa Co.
LG Energy Solution	79,160,000	2022	Battery Production	Arizona	Queen Creek
Lucid Motors	54,500,000	2021	Car	Arizona	Lordstown
Nikola Motors	46,500,000	2020	Heavy Truck/ OEM	Arizona	Coolidge
Canoo	?	2022	Corporate headquarters, technology hub and development facilities	Arkansas	Bentonville
BYD	1,450,000	2019	OEM	California	Lancaster
Canoo	?			California	Torrance
Faraday Future	?		Crossover Utility Vehicle	California	Hanford
Green Power Motor	?		Bus, School bus, delivery van	California	Porterville
Karma Automotive Fisker	?	2015	Car	California	Moreno Valley
Maxwell	?	?	OEM	California	Los Angeles County
Mullen Technologies	?		HQ, design	California	Brea
Phoenix Motorcars	?		Buses, Shuttles (medium duty vehicles)	California	Anaheim
Proterra	3,000,000	2015	Bus Manufacture	California	San Gabriel Valley
Proterra	?	2020	Battery Production	California	Los Angeles County
QuantumScape Battery	?	2021	Battery Production	California	San Jose
Sila Nanotechnologies	?	2021	Battery Production	California	Alameda
Tesla	15,000,000		EV Assembly	California	Fremont
Xos	?	2021	OEM	California	Los Angeles County
Zoox	?	2018	OEM	California	Foster City
SolidPower	?		Battery Production	Colorado	Louisville
Saft	15,200,000	2009	Battery Production	Florida	Jacksonville
Hyundai	1,840,000,000	2022	EV assembly + Batteries	Georgia	Savannah/Bryan County
Rivian	1,476,899,999	2021	EV Assembly + Battery	Georgia	Stanton Springs
SK Battery	300,000,000	2020	Battery Production	Georgia	Commerce
Teklas	?	2020	Headquarters and EV parts supplier	Georgia	Gordon County
Lion Electric	8,445,000	2021	School Bus, Heavy Truck, Transit Bus	Illinois	Joliet
Rivian	7,500,000	2016	EV Assembly	Illinois	Normal
Electric Last Mile Solutions	13,000,000	2021	Delivery Van	Indiana	Mishawaka

Company	Value of Known Subsidies	Year	Facility Type	State	Locality
NFI ARBOC	?	2021	OEM	Indiana	Middlebury
Stellantis-Samsung	186,600,000	2022	Battery Production	Indiana	Kokomo
Workhorse	?		Delivery Van	Indiana	Union City
Panasonic	1,274,800,000	2022	EV Battery	Kansas	De Soto, Jonson County
Ascend Elements Inc	9,500,000	2022	Battery Production	Kentucky	Hopkinsville in Christian County
BlueOvalSK = Ford + SK Innovation	410,000,000	2021	EV / Battery Production	Kentucky	Glendale in Hardin County
Envision AESC	121,800,000	2022	Battery	Kentucky	Bowling Green
General Motors	3,000,000	2019	OEM/Assembly Plant	Kentucky	Bowling Green
Quadrant	?	2018	Battery Production	Kentucky	Louisville
Toyota	212,500,000	2021	Truck fuel cells	Kentucky	Georgetown
Syrah Technologies LLC	22,112,959	2018- 2021	Battery Elements Production	Louisiana	Vidalia in Concordia Parish
SES	?	2021	Battery Production	Massachusetts	Woburn
New Flyer	?	2017	Bus manufacturing	New Mexico	Crookston
New Flyer	?	2017	Bus manufacturing	New Mexico	St. Cloud
Pure Watercraft	?	2021	OEM	New Mexico	Mayer
A123	?	2020	Battery Production	Michigan	Novi
Akasol	?		Battery Production	Michigan	Detroit
American Battery Solutions	?		Battery Production	Michigan	Lake Orion
Bollinger	?	2022	Pickup, SUV, Delivery Van	Michigan	Detroit
Ford	150,000,000	2022	OEM	Michigan	Flat Rock, Rawsonville, Dearborn
General Motors	1,761,000,000	2020	EV assembly (trucks), battery production	Michigan	Lansing area, Orion Township
Hercules Mobility Company - Hercules Electric Vehicles	?	2018	Pickup	Michigan	Detroit
LG Energy Solutions	152,650,000	2022	Car batteries	Michigan	Holland
Mullen Technologies	?	2021	Advanced engineering and manufacturing center	Mississippi	Tunica
Nissan	?	2022	OEM	Mississippi	Canton
Ford	355,000,000	2022	OEM	Missouri	Claycomo
Tesla	1,287,000,000	2014	EV battery	Nevada	Washoe County
iM3NY	?		Battery Production	New York	Endicott
New Flyer	2,000,000	2017	OEM	New York	Jamestown
Viridi Parente	?		Battery Production	New York	Buffalo
Arrival	394,477	2021	Battery Assembly ("Microfactory ")	North Carolina	Charlotte
Arrival	1,563,918	2021	Electric delivery vans for UPS ("Microfactory ")	North Carolina	Near Charlotte Airport
Arrival	No subsidies	2020	North American headquarters	North Carolina	Charlotte
Toyota 51%/ Panasonic 49%	859,800,000	2021	EV Battery	North Carolina	"Near Greensboro"
VinFast	1,254,000,000	2022	OEM	North Carolina	Chatham County/Slier City

Company	Value of Known Subsidies	Year	Facility Type	State	Locality
American Battery Solutions	?		Battery Production	Ohio	Springboro
Fisker / Foxconn	?	2021	EV car, truck, tractor	Ohio	Lordstown
Ford	205,000,000	2022	Traditional and EV car production expansion	Ohio	Avon Lake
Foxconn	?			Ohio	Lordstown
General Motors + LG Chem	13,800,000	2020	Battery Production	Ohio	Lordstown
Lordstown Motors	20,000,000	2020	Pickup	Ohio	
Canoo	300,000,000	2021	CUV, MPDV, Pickup, OEM	Oklahoma	Pryor
Canoo	?	2021	R&D, software development	Oklahoma	Tulsa
Canoo	?	2021	A customer support and finance center	Oklahoma	Oklahoma City
USA Rare Earths	?		Battery Production	Oklahoma	Stillwater
Arcimoto	?	2017	OEM	Oregon	Eugene
Arcimoto	?		3-Wheel EV Assembly	Oregon	Eugene
Arrival	500,000	2020	Electric bus assembly ("Microfactory")	South Carolina	Rock Hill
Mercedes-Benz	?	2022	eSprinter vans	South Carolina	Ladson/North Charleston
Oshkosh	9,000,000	2021	USPS Delivery	South Carolina	Spartanburg County
Polestar Cars (Nissan)	?	2021	EV Production	South Carolina	Ridgeville
Proterra	750,000	2021	Battery Systems	South Carolina	Greer, Spartanburg County
Volvo	?	2022	EV Manufacturing	South Carolina	Ridgeville
BlueOvalSK = Ford + SK Innovation	884,000,000	2021	EV Battery/OEM	Tennessee	Stanton
Axle Manufacturing/Sese Industrial Services US Corp	1,500,000	2021	EV Parts Supplier	Tennessee	Chattanooga
DENSO	40,000,000	2017	EV and Hybrid Parts	Tennessee	Maryville
Envision now, was Nissan	70,700,000	2022	OEM	Tennessee	Smyrna
General Motors	35,000,000	2020	EV Production	Tennessee	Spring Hill
General Motors + LG Energy Solutions = Ultium Cells	60,000,000	2021	Battery Production	Tennessee	Spring Hill
Gestamp	?			Tennessee	Chattanooga
Local Motors	?		AV Shuttle	Tennessee	Knoxville
Microvast Power Solutions	8,000,000	2021	Commercial Vehicle Batteries	Tennessee	Clarksville/Montgomery County
Nissan	?	2000	OEM	Tennessee	Decherd
Volkswagen	55,000,000	2019	SUV	Tennessee	Chattanooga
Canoo	?			Texas	Justin
Drako Motors	?		Super Car[2]	Texas	Austin
Tesla	?	2022	HQ Relocation	Texas	
Tesla	69,400,000	2020	EV Assembly	Texas	Austin or North Austin
GreenPower	3,500,000	2022	EV school buses manufacturing	West Virginia	South Charleston
Sparkz	?		Battery Production	West Virginia	South Charleston
Oshkosh	?			Wisconsin	Oshkosh
TOTAL					\$13,802,526,353